

No. 24-320

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON A. SOTO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY
INC. AND DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

John B. Wells
MILITARY-VETERANS
ADVOCACY, INC.
P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235

Megan Hall
DISABLED AMERICAN
VETERANS
860 Dolwick Drive
Erlanger, KY 41018

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Melanie R. Hallums
Anne W. Savin
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CRSC Exists To Fully Compensate Disabled Combat Veterans.	3
A. The CRSC program recognizes especially deserving combat veterans.	4
B. CRSC is best illustrated by the real-life stories of our most deserving veterans.....	7
II. Given The Obstacles To Qualifying For CRSC, Congress Did Not Time-Limit This Benefit.....	12
A. The CRSC statute strictly limits eligibility.....	14
B. The CRSC statute requires a detailed claims settlement process.	18
C. Notorious VA delays often hinder CRSC awards.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	5
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	5
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	13, 20
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. ch. 741	15
10 U.S.C. ch. 841	15
10 U.S.C. ch. 941	15
10 U.S.C. § 688	23
10 U.S.C. § 1201	15
10 U.S.C. § 1413a	2, 4, 13, 22
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(a).....	18
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(b).....	18

10 U.S.C. § 1413a(c)	14
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(d).....	18
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(e).....	14, 15
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(e)(1)	15
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(e)(2)	16
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(h)	14
31 U.S.C. § 3702(a)(1)(A)	23
31 U.S.C. § 3702(b)(2)	23
36 U.S.C. § 50301	1
37 U.S.C. § 301(a).....	17
38 U.S.C. § 101(2).....	14
38 U.S.C. § 101(13).....	14
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	14
38 U.S.C. § 1114.....	14
38 U.S.C. § 1131.....	14
38 U.S.C. § 1134.....	14
38 U.S.C. § 5103A	21
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1)	20
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1)	20

38 U.S.C. § 5304.....	18
38 U.S.C. § 5305.....	18
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110- 181, 122 Stat. 3	4
Rules and Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a).....	21
38 C.F.R. § 3.155	20
Other Authorities	
148 Cong. Rec. E1867-03, 2002 WL 32097999 (daily ed. Oct. 10, 2002).....	13
148 Cong. Rec. H2265-02, 2002 WL 940013 (daily ed. May 9, 2002).....	3
148 Cong. Rec. H7854-03, 2002 WL 31273552 (daily ed. Oct. 10, 2002).....	5
148 Cong. Rec. S10858-01, 2002 WL 31520009 (daily ed. Nov. 13, 2002)	5
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Gettysburg Address</i> (Nov. 19, 1863)	4
Army Training Circular 3-22.90, <i>Mortars</i> (Mar. 17, 2017).....	8

- David Shulkin, U.S. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs, Address at the National Press Club on Improving the VA Healthcare System (Nov. 6, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/mr25nys8>.....21
- Dep’t of Defense, *Combat-Related Special Compensation (CRSC) Section 1413a, Title 10, United States Code, As Amended Revised Program Guidance January 2004* (April 15, 2004), <https://tinyurl.com/fvww6jfr>..... 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
- Dep’t of Defense, *Statistical Report on the Military Retirement System* (Sept. 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/b4wdukhb>6
- Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans’ Appeals, *Annual Report Fiscal Year 2024*, <https://tinyurl.com/4dsmn5ff>.....22
- Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans’ Appeals, *Fiscal Year 2003 Report of the Chairman*, <https://tinyurl.com/5avb7vpn>22
- Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, *How to file a VA disability claim*, <https://tinyurl.com/nhj9ddvy> (last updated Mar. 5, 2025)20

Dep't of Veterans Affairs, War Related Illness & Injury Study Center, <i>Operation Enduring Freedom,</i> <i>Operation Iraqi Freedom, and</i> <i>Operation New Dawn,</i> https://tinyurl.com/4u8968fu (last visited Mar. 4, 2025).....	15
Exec. Order No. 13,758 (Jan. 12, 2017).....	15
Fred L. Borch, <i>A Heart of Purple: The Story of America's Oldest Military Decoration and Some of Its Recipients</i> (Winter 2012), https://tinyurl.com/36yx6ded	16
H.R. Rep. No. 107-436, 2002 WL 848335 (May 3, 2002).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 107-772, Extension of Remarks (Nov. 22, 2002)	6
Hugh B. McClean, <i>Delay, Deny, Wait Till They Die: Balancing Veterans' Rights and Non-Adversarial Procedures in the VA Disability Benefits System</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. 277 (2019).....	22
Kristy N. Kamarck & Mainon A. Schwartz, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R40589, <i>Concurrent Receipt of Military Retired Pay and Veteran Disability: Background and Issues for Congress</i> (June 22, 2023)	6, 13, 14

Mayo Clinic, *Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia*,
<https://tinyurl.com/2sy5x6x9> (last updated Dec. 2024)10

National Veterans Legal Services Program, *2023 Pro Bono Report* (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/49bmetmr> ...8, 9, 11, 12

Stacey-Rae Simcox, *The Need for Better Medical Evidence in VA Disability Compensation Cases and the Argument for More Medical-Legal Partnerships*, 68 S.C. L. Rev. 223 (2016)21

U.S. Army Human Resources Command, *Apply for CRSC* (Jan. 21, 2025), <https://tinyurl.com/44evz6hx>19

U.S. Courts, *U.S. Courts of Appeals Federal Court Management Statistics—Summary* (Dec. 31, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yznwwa5b>22

Veterans Benefit Blog, *Unveiling the Essence of Combat-Related Special Compensation (CRSC)* (last visited Mar. 1, 2025), <https://tinyurl.com/akz7pnpn>13
